Color
imageGLASS
MF8170c
Remote Ul Guide



T Manuals for the Machine

The manuals for this machine are divided as follows. Please refer to them for detailed information.

Depending on the system configuration and product purchased, some manuals may not be needed.

M Guides with this symbol are printed manuals.

« Setting Up the Machine

« Software Installation and Network Settings

« Copying and Printing Instructions
« Troubleshooting

« Fax Instructions
« Troubleshooting

« Software Installation and Instructions
« Printing and Scanning Instructions
« Troubleshooting

+ Remote User Interface Instructions

» Network Connectivity and Setup Instructions

& Guides with this symbol are PDF manuals included on the
[CD-ROM|

accompanying CD-ROM. (See footnote.)

Set-Up Instructions
for the Machine

Set-Up Instructions
for Networking and Printing

Basic Guide

Facsimile Guide

Software Guide

Remote Ul Guide
(This Manual)

Network Guide

€ & & €

Model Name
* H12297 (Color imageCLASS MF8170c)

® The machine illustration on the cover may differ slightly from your machine.

® To view the manual in PDF format, Adobe Reader/ Acrobat Reader/ Acrobat is required. If Adobe Reader/ Acrobat Reader/ Acrobat is not installed on
your system, please download it from the Adobe Systems Incorporated website (http://www.adobe.com).




*® How This Manual Is Organized

Using the Remote Ul

W
(o)1 (-/g 8 Remote Ul Functions

.

I N

Aopeni

Includes the glossary and the index.

Considerable effort has been made to ensure that this manual is free of inaccuracies and omissions. However, as we are constantly improving our
products, if you need an exact specification, please contact Canon.



Contents

Preface . ... .o e e ra e e e \'
HowtoUseThisManual . ..............c.iiiiitiinnrrnnarrnnnnrnnnnns \'
Symbols Used in ThisManual .. .......... ... . ... . .. v
Keys Usedin ThisManual . ....... ... ... i \Y
Displays Usedin ThisManual . .......... ... .. . ... . . .. ... Vi
Abbreviations Used inthisManual. . ................. ... .. . .. Vi
Trademarks. . ... ..ottt ittt i i i e s s e e vii

Chapter 1 Using the Remote Ul

Customer SUPPOIt. ... .u ittt ittt e et et a s 1-1
Overviewofthe Remote Ul. ... ... ...ttt i anns 1-2
System Requirements. ........ ...ttt i i e 1-5
Before You Startthe Remote Ul ...............c it 1-6
Startingthe Remote Ul ....... ... i it e e 1-7

Chapter 2 Remote Ul Functions

Device Status and InformationDisplay . .. .......... ..o, 21
Managing Jobs and ViewingtheJobLog................coiiiiiannt. 2-4
Managing PrintJobs .. ... ... . ... 2-4
Viewing the Activity LOg . . . . . ... e 2-6
Viewing and Editing Device Settings............. ..ot 2-7
Viewing and Editing the Address Book. .............cciiiiiiiiinnnns 2-9
Viewing and Editing One-Touch or Coded Speed Dialing . ............... 2-9
Importing/Exporting the Address Book ........... .. ... ... ... ...... 2-14
Viewing Additional Information ................. ... i, 2-19

Chapter 3 Appendix




Preface

Thank you for purchasing the Canon Color imageCLASS 8170c. Please read this manual
thoroughly before operating the machine in order to familiarize yourself with its capabilities,
and to make the most of its many functions. After reading this manual, store it in a safe place
for future reference.

How to Use This Manual

Symbols Used in This Manual

The following symbols are used in this manual to explain procedures, restrictions,
handling precautions, and instructions that should be observed for safety.

Indicates operational requirements and restrictions. Be sure to
@ IMPORTANT 'ead these items carefully in order to operate the machine
correctly, and to avoid damage to the machine.

Indicates a clarification of an operation, or contains additional
1@ NOTE explanations for a procedure. Reading these notes is highly
recommended.

Keys Used in This Manual

The following buttons are a few examples of how keys to be pressed are expressed
in this manual:

« Buttons on Computer Operation Screens: [Button Name]
Example: [Cancel]

[OK]

<



Displays Used in This Manual

The keys which you should press are marked with (__), as shown below.

When multiple keys or buttons can be pressed, they will be highlighted and
mentioned in the order in which they should be pressed.

1 Click [OK].
Top Pax =0l x|
=
Adivess [ hpi192.168.202.123_top it =] P [
Color imageCLASS MF8170c
Printer: ©  Ready toprint. 2]
Scanner: ©  Ready to scan.
Fax: ©  Ready to send or receiving fax.
= - English x| -
—
—
_ox | )]———— Click this button
canon i for operation.
[&]pore. [ [ e P

Screen shots of computer operation screens used in this manual may differ from

the ones you actually see depending on the model or options that come with your
machine.

Abbreviations Used in this Manual

In this manual, product names and model names are abbreviated as follows:

Microsoft® Windows® 98 operating system: Windows 98
Microsoft® Windows® 98 Second Edition operating system:  Windows 98SE
Microsoft® Windows® Millennium Edition operating system: ~ Windows Me

Microsoft® Windows® 2000 operating system: Windows 2000
Microsoft® Windows® XP operating system: Windows XP
Microsoft® Windows® Server 2003 operating system: Windows Server 2003

vi



Trademarks

Canon, the Canon logo, and imageCLASS are trademarks of Canon Inc.

Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the
United States and other countries.

Other company or product names used in this manual and not included in the list
above are trademarks of those companies and may be registered in certain
jurisdictions.

Copyright © 2004 by Canon Inc. All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or by any
information storage or retrieval system without the prior written permission of
Canon Inc.

vii



viii



CHAPTER

This chapter describes the features of the Remote Ul, and how to start it.

er Support

The machine is designed with the latest technology to provide trouble-free
operation. If you cannot solve the problem or if you think the machine needs
servicing, contact Canon Authorized Service Facilities or the Canon Customer Care
Center at 1-800-828-4040 between the hours of 8:00 A.M. to 8:00 PM. EST
Monday through Friday and 10:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M. on Saturday.

Customer Support 1-1



Using the Remote Ul H

ngﬂ'ew of the Remote Ul

The Remote Ul (User Interface) software allows you to access and manage a
machine connected to a network using a web browser. If you specify the address of
the machine in your web browser, the Remote Ul screen appears from where you
can manage and control the machine.

The machine is supplied with preinstalled web server software that enables you to
use the Remote Ul. You do not need any special software, other than a web
browser, installed on your computer. You can use the Remote Ul when you start
your web browser by entering the IP (Internet Protocol) address for the machine.

The Machine
You can operate the machine from the operation panel.

1-2 Overview of the Remote Ul



B Checking the [Device Status] from a network computer
The Remote Ul enables you to access the machine via a network, enabling you to display
the current status for the machine, and the status of all information and job processing.
You can manage the machine from a personal computer connected to the network,
without having to perform operations on the machine itself.

When you specify the IP address of the machine with your web browser, the Remote Ul
top page appears as shown below.

ZiRemote UI<Top Page>:: 132.166.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer =Tk

Fle Edt View Favortes Took Help |

Back v 4 - @D [ A @Qseach CFavorkes Fiveda (3| 5 S

adress [] hitp: f152.166.202.123/_top.heml =] @o |unks )

‘2,; Remote Ul

Remate UL
Copyright CANON INC. 2004
All Rights Reserved

Name:

Mame: Color imageCLASS MFS170c

Devi
pr.
Loca

ton

Printer: © Ready to print.

Ready to scan.

o

Scanner:

o

Fax: Ready to send or receiving fax.

Diisplay Language: English =

Select a logon mode
< Administrator Mode
Enables administrative control for the device and print jobs,

Password:

@ End-User Mode
Enatiles 1o browse device and job infarmatian
Enter Document Owner Name to contral prirt jobs of the owner,

QOwner Name:

Canon -
A

[Eoone [ [ [ [@memet

After you have selected the logon mode, the [Device Manager] page is displayed. In the
left frame of this page, the following buttons to access other pages of the Remote Ul will
be displayed.

Displays the current status of the machine, and the logon form for

: Takes you to the Remote Ul top page.
°C selecting the mode to use.

To Top page

Displays the current status of the machine, information about the
machine, various features and options, network settings and counter.

Displays the current status of print jobs and the sending and
receiving results of fax jobs.
I Displays a list of settings for the machine.
Displays one-touch or coded speed dialing data (fax numbers, desti-

nation names, etc.) registered on the machine.

Overview of the Remote Ul 1-3

Using the Remote Ul H



Using the Remote Ul H

I Displays links to support information, such as the online manual.

Updates or refreshes the currently displayed screen with the
latest information. Information is not updated automatically. When
you click this button, the latest information from the machine is

acquired.
2l Displays the online help for the Remote Ul. Click this button to
access detailed information about the Remote Ul.
I =] Takes you back to the top of a current page.
I Takes you back to the previous page.

H Set and control the machine from a PC
The Remote Ul enables you to view and delete print jobs that are being processed by the
machine or waiting to be printed, and change various settings. If you logon using the
[Administrator Mode], you can adjust settings and control the machine from a PC without
using the operation panel on the machine.

1-4

Overview of the Remote Ul



Requirements

The system requirements for the Remote Ul are as follows:

B Windows
«0S
- Microsoft Windows 98/98SE
- Microsoft Windows 2000 Professional
- Microsoft Windows Me
- Microsoft Windows XP
- Microsoft Windows Server 2003
« Web Browser
- Microsoft Internet Explorer 5.01 Service Pack 1 or later
- Netscape Navigator 6.0 or later

&> NOTE

Apart from the software listed above, no other software, such as a web server, is
necessary. (The machine includes its own web server software.)

System Requirements

1-5

Using the Remote Ul H



Using the Remote Ul H

BefE You Start the Remote Ul

Before you start the Remote Ul, check the following:

B Network Settings
Select <VIEW IP ADDRESS> from the <NETWORK SETTINGS> menu, and verify the IP
address of the machine. If you do not know the IP address, consult with your network
administrator. (See Chapter 2, "Specifying the Network Settings," in the Network Guide.)

O mPoRTANT
« Connection via a proxy server is not possible. If your system environment has a proxy
server, perform the following settings. (Settings vary according to the system
environment, so please consult with your network administrator.)
- Enter the device IP address into Exceptions in the web browser proxy server settings.
- Set your web browser to enable all cookies.

« If the operation panel of the machine is being used, do not perform the same operations
from the Remote Ul.

« If multiple Remote Uls are running simultaneously, the latest setting made is enabled. It
is recommended that only one Remote Ul be running at the same time.

1-6

Before You Start the Remote Ul



Starting the Remote Ul

To start the Remote Ul, follow the procedure described below.

1 Start your web browser.

2 Enter the URL into the [Address] or [Location] field.

http://<the IP address of the machine>/

The Remote Ul screen loads.

5 Remote UL <Top Page>:: 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer B [=1]

Fle Edt View Favorites Tools Help ‘

GBack - - @D [2] A | Bseach GiFavoites @ieda B | By G

Address [&] tpy]192.168.202.123)_top.heml =] @oo |unks >

:C, Remote Ul

Remote UL
Copyright CANON INC. 2004
Al Rights Reserved

= Color imageCLASS MFS170c

Printer: © Ready to print.
Scanner: © Ready to scan.
Fax: © Ready to send or receiving fax.

Display Language English x|

Select a logon mode
< Administrator Mode
Enables administrative comtral for the device and print jobs,

Password:

# End-User Mode:
Enables to browse device and job information
Enter Document Owrer Name to control print jobs of the owner,

Owner Name:

Canon

@oone [ [ [@wmene

&> NOTE

« If the page is not shown correctly, select [Internet Options] from the [Tools] menu on the
browser menu. Click [Settings] in the [General] tab — click [Every visit to the page] in the
[Settings] dialog box. If you click [Never] here, you could be viewing outdated content
stored in the browser cache.

o If the browser screen switches slowly, select [Refresh] from the [View] menu on the
browser menu.

Rl

Starting the Remote Ul 1-7

Using the Remote Ul H



Using the Remote Ul H

3 Select the logon mode.

Administrator Mode: Select the radio button = enter the password.

End-User Mode: Select the radio button = enter the owner name.

&> NOTE

To specify or change passwords, click [Device Manager] - [Information] = click [Change]
on the right side of the [Security] section. Enter passwords for each the [Old Password],
[New Password] and [Confirm] section in the [Change Security Information] screen —
click [OK]. You can enter a password which discriminates between lowercase and
uppercase up to 15 characters.

You can adjust the [Device Manager] - [Information] only when you are using the
[Administrator Mode].

4 Click [OK].

The [Device Manager] - [Status] page appears.

1-8

Starting the Remote Ul



Remote Ul Functions

This chapter describes the various functions of the Remote Ul, along with brief descriptions of
how to use them.

Dgg e Status and Information Display

Using the Remote Ul (User Interface), you can view the current status of the
machine, such as the amount and size of paper in the cassette/multi-purpose tray,
or other status information. You can also view information about the device
administrator, the installation location and various machine settings.

& NOTE

If you change the IP (Internet Protocol) address on the web browser (Remote Ul), the
change will not be reflected on the display of the machine. The change become effective
after the machine is restarted.

You can confirm the change of the IP address by checking <VIEW IP ADDRESS> under
the <NETWORK SETTINGS> menu, or by printing the USER DATA LIST.

Device Status and Information Display 2-1



Remote Ul Functions H

1 Click [Device Manager] — select the item to display from the menu
that appears under [Device Manager].

liRemote UI<Status>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsaft Internet Explorer =Tk

Fle Edt View Favortes Took Help |

Back v 4 - @D [ A @Qseach CFavorkes Fiveda (3| 5 S
Ackess [{] beep:]132.165.202.123] _devmgr.huml =] @oo |unks |

2

To Tap page

Administrator Mode

Device Manager
u
# [nformation
s Features
# Nebwork
o Courter

Canon

@ Color imageCLASS MFB170c El

Status

© Printer:  Ready to print.
© Scanner: Ready to scan.

© Fax: Ready to send or receiving fax.
Error Information
Paper Information
Multi-Purpose Tray < [ Letter(LTR}
v Cassefte @ [ Letter(LTR)

o1

@

[ [ [ [@wemet 7

[Status]:

[Information]:

[Features]:

[Network]:

[Counter]:

Displays the current status of the machine and paper information,

such as the amount and size of paper in the cassette/multi-purpose

tray, and allows you to view error information.

Displays information about the machine, including information

about the administrator, the display language used on the Remote

Ul, and any security settings that have been enabled. If you are
using [Administrator Mode], you can also adjust these settings.

Displays information about various features and expansion options

for the machine, including the maximum print speed, total and
available memory, Flash ROM (if installed), and number of
cassettes installed.

Displays information about the [Network Interface] and any network

protocols that are enabled. If you are using [Administrator Mode],
you can also adjust these settings.

Displays the number of pages that has been output from the
machine.

2-2

Device Status and Information Display



The information for the selected item is displayed.

(Example) When [Network] is selected:

5 Remote Ul cNetwork 202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer _oi ]
Fle Edt Vew Favortes Tools Help |

Ggack = - @D [ | Qumearch GaFavoites Gveda B | By 5

addrezs [@) hitp:if192,168.202.,123] _ret. himl =] @ [uks ?

@ Color imageCLASS MF2170c

Network.

To Top page

Network Interface
oiministtr Mods. Interface Fast Ethernet 10/100BaseT
= RETeeeT I Transmission Rate: 100Mbps
MAC Address: 0000853b 2139
= Statug
d Information
= Featu
S
= Counter v 42 TCP/IP

a

Topm croae |
Cbtain an [P Address Automatically Off

o

Use BOQTP: off
Use RARP Off
IP Address: 192.168.202.123
Subnet Mask 255.255.255.0
Gateway Address . 192,168.202.10
Etherret Criver Settings Auto Detect
Commurication
Mode Full Duplex
Ethernet Type:  100Base-TX.
Canon Use LPD Print: on PorthNumber: 515
Use Raw Print: On Port hNumber 9100 &
@ [ [ [ mtemer Y

Device Status and Information Display

2-3

Remote Ul Functions




Remote Ul Functions H

MaEing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log

The Remote Ul enables you to manage print jobs. It also allows you to view the
sending and receiving results of fax jobs. The [Job Manager] page includes the
following sections:

« Print Job

« Activity Log

Managing Print Jobs

You can use the Remote Ul to manage print jobs that are being processed by the
machine, or waiting to be printed.

& NOTE

« If you logon in the [End-User Mode], you will only see jobs for which you have owner
privileges.

o If the “Permit End-user’s Job Operation” option in the [Security] section of the [Device
Manager] - [Information] page is set to ‘off’, you will not be able to adjust the job settings
when logged on in the [End-User Mode].

2-4

Managing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log



1 Click [Job Manager] — [Print Job] from the menu that appears
under [Job Manager].

92.160.202.123 - Microsolt Internet Explorer -ioix|
s el
Qearch (aravortes @iveda 3| ES-
1230 _yob p el ENCIE
Print Job
x]
Salet [Document s s owner Tot ngresson Counk Sirted bt
@ [} Document.rtf Printing Admiistrator 1 2004/07/22 14:41
O - Documents.rtf Waiting Admiristrator 1 2004/07/22 14:41
O [ Documents.rif Waiting Admiristrator 1 2004/07/22 14141
a
Canon
Elbone [ [ mtemet 4

A list of [Print Jobs] being processed by the machine appears.

2 To delete a print job, select the [ @] checkbox to the left of the job
to delete — click [¥].

3 Remote I <Print Job>:  192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer —(oix|
Ee Edt Yew Favotes Ioos bep
EBack - 5 - @ B A Qsearch (arovortes. @vese | B &
Adress [ )] hitp:1]192.166.202.123]_job_bp Feml =] P [unks 7|
Print Job
o Top page
x]
Sekc | Document N S Guner Totl imprssion Count St At
@ [ Documentrif Printing  Adrisstatee 1 2004722 141
Job Manager .
@ [ Documents rtf Waiting Adriristrator 1 2004/07/22 14141
.
2 Activity Log ,' Documents.rtf Waiting Admiistrator 1 2004/07/22 14:41
Address Book
a
Canon
Eowre [ @ Ttemet 7

The selected job is deleted.

&> NOTE

You cannot recover the job once it is deleted.

Managing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log 2-5

Remote Ul Functions H



Remote Ul Functions H

Viewing the Activity Log

The Remote Ul enables you to view the [Activity Log] of fax jobs. The [Activity Log]
shows the recent facsimile transactions of up to 25 jobs.

1 Click [Job Manager] — [Activity Log] from the menu that appears
under [Job Manager].

TaTenpegel |
Administrator Mode Job Mo e Destination DestinationID ~ Document Mame Owiner Mode. Total Pages  Resul ks
0007 07/22 14:49 0344444444 SendECM 3 oK
0006 07/22 14:48 0333333333 Send 1 NG
Job Manager |
e 0005 07/2117:56 0333333333 SendECM 2 oK
G 0004 07/2117:54 0333333333 SendECM 2 oK
] | 0003 072117:52 0322222222 Send 2 NG
0002 07/21 16:16 0333333333 Send 1 NG
BTN | oot 077211459 0333333333 SendECM 1 oK
a
Canon
[Eoos [ [ 7

If the menu is already displayed, you can skip this step.

The [Activity Log] appears displaying information about fax jobs that have already
been processed or are waiting to be processed by the machine.

2-6 Managing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log



Viewing and Editing Device Settings

The Remote Ul can be used to view and edit some of the settings for the machine.

&> NOTE

You can edit the [Device Settings] only when you are using the [Administrator Mode].

1 Click [Device Settings] — select the item to display from the menu
that appears under [Device Settings].

(Example) When [Common Settings] is selected:

3 ++192,166.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer JT=TE |
fe & U Faees Dbt [+ |
Gk - 5 - (D) | Qsearch (alrovotes @veds B | B B
Address [] htp:/152.168.202. 123 pseto0 beml =] @ [uks

- Common Settings
To Top page.
Paper Selection: Cassette Paper Size: Letter(LTR)
Administrator Mode Paper Type: Plain Paper
Multi-Purpose Tray Paper Size: Letter(LTR)
Baper Type: Plain B
aper lain Paper
e e e
e ST Black and White Toner Saver: ~ Off
s R I ———
= Alarm Volume: On /Volume: 1
# Copy Seftings
= e TX Done Tone: off
RX Done Tone Error Only /Volume: 1
Print Done Tone: Error Only /Volume: 1
SCAN Done Tore Error Only /Volume: 1
Calling Volume: Volume: 1
Line Monitor Volume: off
System Settings: Default Settings: CoPY
Date & Time Setup: MM/DD/YYYY
Auto Clear tmin
Auto-power-save: Off
-]
Canon
[Elome [ [ [ @ Y

You can select from the following:
- Common Settings

- Printer Settings

- Copy Settings

- Fax Settings

The current settings are displayed for the selected item.

Viewing and Editing Device Settings 2-7

Remote Ul Functions n



Remote Ul Functions H

2 To edit the settings, click [Change].
& NOTE

You can edit the [Device Settings] only when you are using the [Administrator Mode].

3 Set each of the items as necessary — click [OK].

For example, if you want to change the paper size for the paper cassette, select the
desired paper size from [Paper Size] for <Cassette> in <Paper Selection> — click
[OK].

If you want to cancel the changes to the settings, click [Cancel].

Change Common Settings

Change the following settings

Paper Selection: Cassette Paper Size: [LeterTR) =]
Paper Type: [Plain Paper ».

Multi-Purpose Tray: Paper Size: [Leter(TR) =]

Paper Type: [Plain Paper |

Sauizd liuidgar

Jub Ui sgar
T I~ Use Black and White Torer Saver
Volume Settings Keypad Volume [on=] Volume: 1 €2 ¢ 3
# Printer Settings Alarm Volume Jon =] Volume: ¢ 10203
E;féest:t;g? TX Done Tone of < Volume: €1 €2 ¢ 3
T RX Done Tone Evror Orly = Volume: €1 €2 3
Print Done Tone [Enoronty =] Volume: €102 ¢ 3
SCAN Done Tone! [Enor Ony =] Volume: &1 ¢ 23
Calling Volume Volume: €1 €2 3
Line Monitor Volume: of = Volume: €1 €2 ¢ 3
System Settings: Default Settings [Fax =]
I~ Use Daylight Saving Time
Settings

Start Date & Time: | Aol ~fl1st =] [Suncay 7
End Date & Time: [Ociober | [Final =] [Sundiay 7

Date & Time Setup. MMDDAYYY ) g
¥ Auto Clear i min(1-9)
Canon
I~ Auto Power Save 3 min(3-30)
=l
[&10one [ [ [ meme i

& NOTE

If you changes in settings made from the Remote Ul were not reflected in the machine,
press any key on the operation panel of the machine or wait until the auto clear function
is activated. The new settings should then become effective.

2-8

Viewing and Editing Device Settings



View_m' g and Editing the Address Book

The Remote Ul allows you to make additions and changes to each item of the
[Address Book]. The [Address Book] page includes the following sections:

« One-touch Speed Dial
« Coded Dial
« Import/Export

Viewing and Editing One-Touch or Coded Speed Dialing

You can use the Remote Ul to view and edit the one-touch or coded speed dialing
numbers. You can delete and register addresses, or make changes to the
addresses already registered.

& NOTE

You can edit the [Address Book] only when you are using the [Administrator Mode].

1 Click [Address Book] — select [One-touch Speed Dial] or [Coded
Dial] that appears under [Address Book].

ialing: :192.166.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer
Ir Help
E | Quuesrch (alrsvories Gvieds | 5o 2b
Actvess [ htp:/192.168.202.123)_achs hemirdn=3 =] @0 |unks |
| — ]
One-touch Speed Dial
[ ToToppage | 3] Select Range | 01-18 v
AU i Number Select Name. Type  Destination =
2 g a Group
wE B Fax 456759
Address Book
e Fax 80123
.
05 O MNone
= Coded Dial
Drrr— o6 O None
@ B None
0g @ None
© o None
0 @ None
1o None
12 @ None
13 0 None
14 @ None
Canna 15 0 None B
[&10ore [ [ (@ memet 7

A list of one-touch or coded speed dialing numbers appears.

Viewing and Editing the Address Book 2-9

Remote Ul Functions H



Remote Ul Functions H

& NOTE

« You can jump to the number you want to delete or edit by selecting the appropriate range
of the numbers in the drop-down box on the upper right corner of the screen.

« You can edit or add group dialing registered under a one-touch or coded speed dialing
number. <Group> is displayed under [Type] for group dialing.

2 To delete a one-touch or coded speed dialing number, select the
[=] checkbox to the right of the number to delete — click [X].

ARemote U <One-touch Speed Dialing>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer —{o x|
Bt s wh |
ok - - D [2) Y| Qearch (ravorss @eda 3| B f
Actvess [ htp:/192.168.202.123]_acrs htmircn=3 =] @0 |unks 7|

= [ —— 212
One-touch Speed Dial
| e tor papen 3] Select Range | 01-18 =
AR i Number Select Name e Destination =
wa L Fox 12245
2o s wop
mE B Fax —
Address Book
o @ c Fax 789123
.
05 @ None
# Coded Dial
# [mport/Export 06 @ None
o e
og @ None
© @ None
0 @ None
piig=) None
12 0 None
13 @ None
14 0 None
Canon 5 @ None s
[&10ore [ [ emet 7

The selected number is deleted.

&> NOTE

You cannot recover the number once it is deleted.

3 To view the information registered for one-touch or coded speed
dialing numbers, click the number or the name.

2-10

Viewing and Editing the Address Book



If you want to add an address for [One-touch Speed Dial] or [Coded Dial], click any

number for which [None] is displayed as the name.

A Remote UI <One-touch Speed Dialing>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer ol x|
He E dew Faomes Iods o |
Ghack + D - @ B Q| @search GFavores @iveds (3 | By &
adress [€] rtpi152.160.202.123]_sdrs himran= =] oo |unks |

@ Calor imageCLASS MFE170c @
| T e (x] Select Range |01-19 =
aimbiEis il Mumber Select Name. Type, Destination =
®: ¢ Fas 123455
2 e a Group
wa s Fax 455709
Address Book
04 O Cc Fax 789123
:
05 @ None
# Coded Dial
= [mport/Export 06 @ None
Support Links =] None
0g O None
0 @ None
10 0 None
pin Nohe
12 0 None
130 None
14 0 None
S 15 @ None &
[&10one [T [ [ meme i
The detailed information about the number appears.

4 To edit the information, click [Edit].

A Remote Ul <Address Property>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer. ol x|

Ele Edt Vew Favortes Toos Hep

ok - 5 - D [ Y| Qsewch (lrworess veda 3| By o

s [ 152,166,202 23] rop adrs i1

=] oo |unks |

|

I @ Coler imageCLASS MFa170¢

= ¥ Address Details
fo Top page.

Administrator Mode

Hoter o1

e =
< Narme: LF
Fex Number 123456

Address Book

& Bl
# Coded Dial
= Import/Export

Support Links.

Canon

Eoore

[ [ et Y

Viewing and Editing the Address Book

2-11

Remote Ul Functions H



Remote Ul Functions H

5 To store the values you entered, click [OK].

BRemoteUl <Change Address>:: 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer. —{o x|
To th uon rores T b \
ok - o - D [ Y| Qearch (ravorss @eda 3| B f

Adcress [ €] ttpuf192.16%.202.123]_ede_achs hniren=1 =] dco ks ?)

Change Address |

Type : Fax ( K| ’Cance\

aying Wby Name ,LF—

05 g

123456
DEvicasetings: Fax humber I

Address Book 5

[ [ [ memet Y

@ To specify group dialing:

U Select [Group] from [Type] — enter a group name in [Group Name] — click [Address

Book].

3 RemoteUi <Change Address>: 192.168,202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer ol

fle Edt Yew Favoites Toos Hep |

ok - o - D [ Y| Qearch (ravorss @eda 3| B f

Advess [ ] htp:1/192.166.202.123(_edi_acrs Hkmizen=5 =] @0 |unks |

| DO Type : |Group ¥ OK| _Cancel |
DEYCENATEge, Group Name! [Goren |

Job Manager
Dhcosmmpe g ——+——+~~ |

F

Slpmdr Ll

L]

[ [ [ memet Y

Viewing and Editing the Address Book




U Register all the destinations for the group. Select [One-touch Speed Dial] or [Coded
Dial] from the drop-down list to the left of [OK] = select the [[] checkbox to the right
of the number to register for the group dialing — click [OK].

iRemote UL : 132.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer =lofx|
Select the destination and click OK. lm m‘
Nurmber Seet Nama Type Dustinston I
01 © LF Fax 123456
02 A Group
03 ¥ B Fax 456789
04 Q¥)C Fax 789123
05 T None
06 I~ None
07 I None
08 [~ None
09 I None
10 None
11 None
12 None
13 None
14 I None
15 I None
16 T None
17 None
18 I None
19 None
= !

U Make sure that the registered destinations are displayed in the [Members List] =
click [OK].

wplorer =lolx|

;Ba(kv;'@m‘@

Advess €] htp:17152.168.202.123 _edt_adrs Ftmidn=s =] @0 |unks 7|
I Register New Address
PIEYTT Type : [Group = ‘%I ’Cam:e\
Huiss Uuigar Group Name [Canon

Bouing Sauiiys Members List
R e e Address Baok Delete

» Coded Dial
= Hmport/ERport

Suygde Ll

Canon

[E10one [ [ (@ memet Y

To cancel editing, click [Cancel].

The values are stored and the display returns to the [One-touch Speed Dial] or [Coded
Dial] screen.

Viewing and Editing the Address Book 2-13

Remote Ul Functions n



Importing/Exporting the Address Book

The Remote Ul allows you to [Import/Export] the address book data.

& NOTE

The exported file contains the extension ".abk" and can be imported to other Canon
products that support address book importing.

1 Click [Address Book] — select [Import/Export].

The [Import/Export] screen appears.

achs03. el
g Color imageCLASS MFB170c

Import/Export
Import Export

Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

Remote Ul Functions H

Click the Export to save Address Book data in a file.

Vi ings
Address Book |

L One-touch Speed | &

il

G—)}

Canon
[Elooe [ [ (@it Z
& NOTE
You can import/export address book data only when you are using the [Administrator
Mode].

Importing the Address Book Data

By clicking [Import] in the [Import/Export] screen, you can import the address book
data from a file.

2-14 Viewing and Editing the Address Book



1 Click [Import].

B Remote Ul<Import/Export

rosoft Internet Explorer =]
T ) \

ok - 5 - D [ Y| Qsewch (lrworess veda 3| By o

Address [&] http:/j152. 168, 202.123]_adhs. bl =] @G |uinks )

g Coler imageCLASS MFE170c El
‘

_mpor ot |
—r
Administrator Mode | Click the Tmport to add data to the Address Book.

Click the Export to save Address Book data in a file.
Address Book I
L OretouchSpeed | 2
Dial
# Coded Dial
5

Support Links.

Remote Ul Functions

Canon
@ [

[ interret V.

2 Click [Browse] to select an address book data file to be imported
to the machine — click [Open].

ARemote UL

icrosoft Internet Explorer

e Vow Fovortes Took e |
ok - 5 - D [2) Y| Qewch (ravoress @edn 3| BN o

Acvess [ htp:/192.168.202.1231_sch503_mp il =] @0 unks 7|

mport Settings

Click Browse to select the file of the Address Book data to import.
Click OK to overwrite the new addresses to the Address Book data stored
Qverwriting is performed on jobs and settings refering to the address to be overwritten. %‘ Cancel

ol op e

Device Manager, File Path:
98 Uiaeyar
Dusicy Sutiings =z
— 21

Lockin: [ (] Deskiap vl e @ ckE-

oL 230V AUS_AE2 U CFD UK 56. FINAL 2
Hiokagans Ken LICF-LD UK US_FINAL 2

ew Foder L _BG_CHOFR o

NSDT sample screen 7.20 ) CFLF_UL_FR_5G.pdf

L1E227008 Reacine.dp

e 227MF BG CNDFR, correction o

Stippor ke

55T (SurviceSupport Tool) EN FPiftp-1.92-eng.exe
F)004_t.eps | Free Backup Software
2dpste.cxe FxSasser.eve
 hispl.exe
Bustzipi. exe
] »|
Floname [ bookatk E ( Tpen
Fiesof tpe:  [Al Fies (] ~ —
7

eToe [l

[ nteret 7

Viewing and Editing the Address Book 2-15



Remote Ul Functions H

3 Click [OK] to import the file to the [Address Book].

If you want to cancel importing data, click [Cancel] to return to the [Import/Export]
screen.

A Remote UL - Microsoft Internet Explorer Tk
fle Edt Yew Favortes Toos Hep |
ot - > - @ B @ Qe [lrovortss @vedo 3| B B

Actvess [ €] htpi/192.168.202.123)_adrs03_inp bl =] @0 |unks 7|

Click Browse to select the file of the Address Book data to import,
Click OK to overwrite the new addresses to the Adchess Book data stored
Overwriting is performed on jobs and seftings refering to the address to be overwritten.

o T File Path [CADocuments and Setings\AdministratorDesktop\adrs_book abk EBrowse.

05 iiagar

Hasios Suidiys =)

| Canon

[E10one [ [ (@ memet Y

[Importing address information] will be displayed during the transfer.

3 Remote UL - Microsoft Internet Explorer

~=lolx|

ok - o - D [ Y| Qearch (ravorss @eda 3| B f

Actvess [ htpi/192.168.202.123)_schs03_np il =] @0 |unks |

Ly

Importing address information

DEviCeaanRger
05 g
DEvicasetings:

Address Book

[  Canoi

[&10ore [ [ (@ memet Y

2-16 Viewing and Editing the Address Book



Exporting the Address Book Data

By pressing [Export] in the [Import/Export] screen, you can export the address
book data from the machine and save it as a file.

1 Click [Export].
A Remote UI<Import /Export>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer o] x|
Fle Edt Vew Favorkes Took Hep |

ok - o - D [ Y| Qearch (ravorss @eda 3| B f

actress [ htpi/192.168.202.123)_schs03 il =] @0 |unks |

= B3]

Import/Export
o Top page Import ‘ Export '
——r

Administrator Mode Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

Click the Export to save Address Book data in a file.
Address Book

L OnetouchSpeed | &
Dial

2 Coded Dil
5

Support Links

[ [ (@ memet Y

2 To download the file, click [Save].

If you want to cancel download, click [Cancel].

3 Remote UL<Import/Export=>: : 192.168,202.123 - Microsoft —[of x|
Fe e Vow Fawtes Todk e |
vk - 5 - D [ Y| Qsewch (rwvoress Gveda 3| By o

adress [€] rtpij152.160.202.1231_ocks03 il =] oo |unks |

| - @z
Import /Export ‘

[~ Totonpene o e

Administrator Mode Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

File Download x|
Device Manager
. Tocks suspicos, ryeu da ot ul st the source, do ot open o
Job Manager Click the Export to save A e e v P

EISHICS Settings Filename: acks_book.abk
Address Book File type:

, Ore-touch Speed & Fom 192168202123
Dial

# Coded Dial

x Would you ke to open the i or save i 1o your computer?

T < G | ’Eance\ Morelrio_|

IV Alays ask berere spenng i type of fie

Canon

Viewing and Editing the Address Book 2-17

Remote Ul Functions H



Remote Ul Functions

Enter the name of the file.

A Remote UI<Import/Expor

92,168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explore

(ol x|
etk uen faom s e |
ek~ > - @ [ 3| Qearth (irovortss @veda (3| B 5

Address [&] http:152. 168, 202.123]_adhs. bl =] @G |Links )

I g Color imageCLASS MFB170c E

Import /Export
To Top page Impart Expart

Administrator Mode Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

|
L
savens 21X
Cllck e Exrt o save A e ———
Device Settings
Address Book I

4 Onetouch Speed | &
Dial
4 Coded Dial
5

Support Links.

B bty Network Places

Flegame: (o book ot ) o [
Saveastps |.abk Document =l Cancel

Canon
[ElDore [T @t %
Click [Save] to store the address book data.
The machine exports the address book data.
3 Remote UI<Import/Export>: : 192.168.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explore: N [
e |
ackhess [€] hpiij152.165.202.123]_sdrst el =] @G |tinks )

I g Color imageCLASS MF8170C El

Import /Export
To Top page Import. Export

Administrator Mode Click the Import to add data to the Address Book.

—_— e B |
=0l

Job Manager Click the Export to save Ad
Device Settings

————— Savee

Address Book I adrs_book.abk from 192.168.202.123,

Dowrload Complete

4 Onetouch Speed | & Dovmiosdect 977 bytesin sec

Dial Downoadio:  CADacuments and . \aks bk bk
. Toiooe 97 bponsser
o

I~ Close ths dialog bos when dowrload compltes.

Support Links.

Open | 0panokin

Canon

@]

[T (@ memet 7

2-18

Viewing and Editing the Address Book



Viewing Additional Information

You can use the Remote Ul to access additional information and help for your
machine.

& NOTE

You may need a connection to the internet to access some of this additional information.

1 Click [Support Links].

A list of the various additional information resources appears.

- 192.160.202.123 - Microsoft Internet Explorer ol
Fle Edt vew F: oo o |
Grak -+ & - D [ A Qsearch [idravortes veda | - S
adress [ €] itp:192.169.202.123)_support.remd =] dco ks ?)

¢ Z @ Color imageCLASS MFB170c 2l

o Top page Support Links Edit
Device Manager Help Desk

Job Manager

=

Device Settings

SupportLinks |

Canon

[ pore [ [ [ [ et Y

2 Click on the item you want to access.

& NOTE

« You can specify up to two link destinations by clicking [Edit]:
- Link 1
- Link 2

o [Link 1] and [Link 2] enable you to set the link destinations such as Help Desk and
Manual.

Viewing Additional Information 2-19

Remote Ul Functions n



Remote Ul Functions H

2-20

Viewing Additional Information



Appendix

This section contains the glossary and index.

Glossary

Cookies

A file left on a user's computer when the user visits a web site. A cookie allows the
web site to recognize the user on subsequent visits. Cookies are generally used to
enable a user to automatically sign on to certain web sites and to customize the
features offered by such sites.

Protocol

A set of rules that govern the transmission of data across a network. Examples of
protocols are FTP, DHCP, BOOTP, RARP, IPP, and TCP/IP.

—-FTP: File Transfer Protocol. A client-server protocol allowing a user to transfer files
on one computer to and from another computer over a TCP/IP network. The File
Transfer Protocol also governs the client program with which the user transfers files.

—-DHCP: Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol. A protocol which automatically
specifies the network settings of a client on a TCP/IP network. Many of the settings
required to set up TCP/IP, which is the standard protocol of the Internet, can be
made automatically.

-BOOQOTP: BOOT strap Protocol. A protocol that enables a client machine to
automatically obtain network setup information from a server over a TCP/IP network.
BOOTP enables a client to automatically locate such information as the host name,
domain name, and IP address, so that it is not necessary to create these items
manually.

-RARP: Reserve Address Resolution Protocol. A protocol which associates a
network adapter address (MAC address) with an Internet Protocol (IP) address.

Glossary 3-1



Appendix E

-IPP: Internet Printing Protocol. A protocol used between a client and a print server
for carrying out remote printing over the Internet.

-TCP/IP (Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol): The protocol used to
connect to the Internet and to wide area networks.

Proxy server

A server that provides a cache of files available on remote servers that are slow or
expensive to access. The term, “proxy server,” normally refers to a World Wide Web
server that, on receiving a URL, tries to supply the requested file from its cache. If it
cannot locate the file there, the proxy server would bring it from the remote server and
also saves a copy in its cache so that the next request can be obtained locally.

Remote Ul

Remote User Interface. Many functions that are done physically at the Canon
machine’s operation panel can be done via software at a networked computer using a
web browser, such as Microsoft Internet Explorer.

Spool

Simultaneous Peripheral Operations On-Line. Spooling means putting jobs in a buffer,
which is a special area in memory or on a disk. Because devices access data at
different rates, the buffer provides a waiting station where the data can wait until the
device for which it is meant is ready to access it.

URL

Uniform Resource Locator. A standard way of specifying the location of an object,
usually a web page, on the Internet. The URL for a web page would look something
like this: “http://www.w3.org/default.html.” Here, “http:” indicates that a web page is
being accessed, “www.w3.0rg” is the address of the server containing the web page,
and “default.html” is the file name under which the web page is stored on the server.

3-2

Glossary



Ingﬂ_(

Address, 1-7

Address Book, 2-9
Coded Speed Dialing, 2-9
Exporting the Address Book Data, 2-17 H
Importing the Address Book Data, 2-14
One-Touch Speed Dialing, 2-9

Address Book button, 1-3

Administrator Mode, 1-4, 1-8, 2-2, 2-8

Features, 2-2

Help button, 1-4
Help Desk, 2-19

Back button, 1-4

Information, 2-2

Information Display, 2-1

IP (Internet Protocol) address, 1-2
IP address, 1-3, 1-6, 1-7

C

Change, 2-8 J

Cookies, 1-6, 3-1

Counter, 2-2 Job Manager button, 1-3
D L

Device, 2-1, 2-7 Link 1, 2-19

Device Manager button, 1-3 Link 2, 2-19

Device Settings, 2-7 Location, 1-7

Device Settings button, 1-3
Device Status, 2-1
Device Status Check, 1-3

Logon Mode, 1-8

M
E Managing Jobs, 2-4
Print Job, 2-4
Editing Device Settings, 2-7 Managing Print Jobs, 2-4
End-User Mode, 1-8, 2-4 Manual, 2-19

Index

3-3

Appendix ﬂ



Appendix H

N

Network, 1-2, 2-2, 2-3
Network Settings, 1-6

o)

Online help, 1-4

0S, 1-5

Overview, 1-2

Owner Privileges, 2-4

P

Permit End-user Job Operation, 2-4
Print Job, 2-5

Protocol, 3-1

Proxy server, 1-6, 3-2

R

Refresh, 1-4
Remote UI, 1-3, 3-2

Remote Ul (User Interface) software, 1-2

Remote Ul screen, 1-3, 1-7

S

Spool, 3-2

Starting the Remote UI, 1-7
Status, 2-2

Support Link button, 1-4
Support Links, 2-19
System Requirements, 1-5

T

To Top Page button, 1-3
Top Page, 1-3

U

Update button, 1-4
URL, 1-7, 3-2

\'

Viewing Additional Information, 2-19
Viewing Device Settings, 2-7
Viewing the Job Log, 2-4

Activity Log, 2-6

w

Web Browser, 1-2, 1-3, 1-5, 1-6, 1-7
Web Server, 1-5

Web Server Software, 1-2
Windows, 1-5

3-4 Index



	Manuals for the Machine
	How This Manual Is Organized
	Contents
	Preface
	How to Use This Manual
	Symbols Used in This Manual
	Keys Used in This Manual
	Displays Used in This Manual
	Abbreviations Used in this Manual

	Trademarks
	Using the Remote UI
	Customer Support
	Overview of the Remote UI
	System Requirements
	Before You Start the Remote UI
	Starting the Remote UI

	Remote UI Functions
	Device Status and Information Display
	Managing Jobs and Viewing the Job Log
	Managing Print Jobs
	Viewing the Activity Log

	Viewing and Editing Device Settings
	Viewing and Editing the Address Book
	Viewing and Editing One-Touch or Coded Speed Dialing
	Importing/Exporting the Address Book

	Viewing Additional Information

	Appendix
	Glossary
	Index




